G overnance ﬁgSqI'TET/EN
and Audit COUNCIL

Committee

(Extraordinary Meeting)

Friday, 26 April 2024 at 10.00 am
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's Hlill,
Grantham. NG31 6PZ

Committee  Councillor Tim Harrison (Chairman)
Members:  Councillor Paul Wood (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Patsy Ellis, Councillor Bridget Ley, Councillor Charmaine Morgan,
Councillor Rob Shorrock, Councillor Peter Stephens, Councillor lan Stokes and
Councillor Sue Woolley

Agenda

This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the
SKDC Public-I Channel

1. Apologies for absence

2. Disclosure of interests
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for
consideration at the meeting.

3. LeisureSK Limited - Board of Directors (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider making appointments to the Board of Directors for
LeisureSK Ltd.

Published and dispatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Thursday, 18 April 2024.
{ 01476 406080
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk



mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

SOUTH Governance and

KESTEVEN Audit Committee
DISTRICT

COUNCIL :
26 April 2024
% @ o Report of Councillor Paul Stokes,
dEtin? Cabinet Member for Culture and

Leisure

LeisureSK Limited — Board of Directors

Report Author

Graham Watts, Assistant Director (Governance and Public Protection) and Monitoring
Officer

X% Graham.watts@southkesteven.gov.uk

Purpose of Report
To consider making appointments to the Board of Directors for LeisureSK Limited.

Recommendations

That the Governance and Audit Committee appoints the following individuals to the
Board of LeisureSK Limited:

1. Councillor Philip Knowles
2. Councillor Patsy Ellis
3. Mr Paul Sutton

Decision Information

Does the report contain any exempt or No
confidential information not for publication?

What are the relevant corporate priorities? Connecting Communities
Enabling Economic Opportunity

Which wards are impacted? All wards


mailto:Graham.watts@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwjA9ZD3npmDAxXiW0EAHTQ1B8wQ6F56BAgYEAE&url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fsouthkesteven%3Fref_src%3Dtwsrc%255Egoogle%257Ctwcamp%255Eserp%257Ctwgr%255Eauthor&usg=AOvVaw3tyUX_pL6iClaIPNJYrdFC&opi=89978449
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1

1.

Implications

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and
governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding,
staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s
declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been
identified:

Finance

11

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Completed by: Richard Wyles, Chief Finance Officer

Legal and Governance

1.2

1.3

It is strongly recommended that Cabinet Members or Statutory Officers of the
Council are not appointed as Directors of Council-owned companies given their
roles on ‘Council-side’ decision-making and the personal responsibilities Statutory
Officers hold in the interests of the authority, unless there is sufficient justification
for doing so.

The requirements of the Companies Act 2006 in respect of company Directors is
set out in the body of the report.

Completed by: Graham Watts, Assistant Director (Governance and Public Protection)
and Monitoring Officer

2.

2.1

2.2

2.3

Background to the Report

LeisureSK Limited was established as a company to manage the council’s leisure
facilities. It is wholly-owned by the Council.

The membership of the Board currently consists of Debbie Roberts (the Council’s
Head of Corporate Projects, Performance and Climate Change) and David
Monkhouse (Non-Executive Director) who continue to oversee the operational and
financial performance of the company as existing Directors. The Company is
currently quorate in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2006 and
its own Articles of Association, which specify that at least one Director must be
appointed to the Board. The quorum for meetings of Directors, where decisions can
be taken relating to the Company, is two Directors

Following recent resignations from the Board, there are currently five (5) vacancies
on the Board.



2.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.1

4.2

At the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 13 March 2024, no
nominations were put forward for appointment onto the Board and, therefore, no
appointments were made.

Key Considerations

Since the previous meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee, further
consideration has been given to nominations for appointment to the LeisureSK Ltd
Board.

Despite being quorate, the Board is significantly under-represented.

After consultation with Cabinet, the Leader of the Council requests the Governance
and Audit Committee to consider two nominations. The individuals are both
Members of Council and Members of Cabinet. They are:

e Councillor Philip Knowles (Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and
Licensing) and
e Councillor Patsy Ellis (Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste)

Having taken external legal advice into account regarding the appointment of
Cabinet Members onto the Board, the Leader and the Monitoring Officer believe
there is sufficient justification to support the above appointments especially given
the recent difficulties in appointing Directors to the Board as well as the current
financial circumstances of the Company. Both Cabinet Members have experience
of managing finances within a corporate environment.

Paul Sutton (the Council’s Interim Deputy Section 151 Officer) has also been
nominated for appointment to the Board. Mr Sutton has previously acted as a Local
Authority Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 Officer, with experience as a Public
Sector and Trading Company Finance Director. He considers himself to be a
transformational leader, focused on improving business performance and quality.
He has experience of setting up Teckal and Commercial Local Authority Trading
Companies and has operated both as the shareholder representative and also
within the Company as Finance Director. This is why it is believed Mr Sutton will
bring particular skills to support both strategic and operational financial planning of
the company and also to develop cost mitigation strategies to provide financial
resilience.

Other Options Considered

The Governance and Audit Committee could opt not to make appointments to the
Board of LeisureSK Limited.

The Governance and Audit Committee could nominate other individuals for
appointment to the Board of LeisureSK Limited.



5.1

Reasons for the Recommendations

To ensure that LeisureSK Limited is: properly constituted in terms of Board
membership; in order that it is quorate; and can take decisions and operate in
accordance with the Companies Act 2006 and its Articles of Association.



	Agenda
	3 LeisureSK Limited - Board of Directors



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Meeting of the 
Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 
Friday, 26 April 2024, 10.00 am 

 

 

 
 

Committee Members present 
 

Other Members present 

Councillor Tim Harrison (Chairman) 
Councillor Patsy Ellis 
Councillor Bridget Ley 
Councillor Charmaine Morgan 
Councillor Peter Stephens 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
Councillor Sue Woolley 
 

Councillor Paul Fellows 
Councillor Paul Stokes 

Officers  
 
Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive 
and Section 151 Officer 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director 
(Governance and Public Protection) and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

 

 
89. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rob Shorrock and Paul 
Wood. It was noted that Councillor Mark Whittington was attending as a 
substitute for this meeting only in place of Councillor Paul Wood.  
 
Councillors Ashley Baxter and Richard Cleaver also presented their apologies 
for absence to the meeting. 
 

90. Disclosure of interests 
 
No interests were disclosed. 
 

91. LeisureSK Limited - Board of Directors 
 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture presented a report which 
recommended the appointment of Councillor Patsy Ellis (Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Waste), Councillor Philip Knowles (Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Governance and Licensing) and Mr Paul Sutton (Interim Deputy 
Section 151 Officer) onto the Board of Leisure SK Limited. The rationale for 



2 
 

the appointments was based upon the challenges currently facing the 
company and the under-representation on the Board which only consisted of 
two individuals, thereby meeting the minimum requirements for a quorum. The 
Cabinet Member was of the view that further representation was required on 
the Board with the right skill sets to support the existing membership of the 
Board and help move the company forward.  
 
The Monitoring Officer provided clarification regarding the legal comments 
outlined in the report, whereby external legal advice had strongly 
recommended that Cabinet Members and Statutory Officers should not be 
appointed onto the Boards of wholly-owned Council companies without 
sufficient justification for doing so. Those recommended for appointment to the 
Board were two Cabinet Members and a Deputy Statutory Officer. The 
Monitoring Officer reported that, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, 
they both believed the current circumstances facing the company, particularly 
given the fact that the Governance and Audit Committee had been unable to 
appoint onto the Board of LeisureSK Limited at its previous meeting, meant 
that there was sufficient justification for appointing Cabinet Members and a 
Deputy Statutory Officer onto the Board.  
 
Questions were raised as to why further information relating to the two 
Cabinet Members had not been provided in the report in relation to their 
respective backgrounds and what competencies, experience and skills they 
could bring to the Board of LeisureSK Limited. It was noted that they had been 
nominated by the Leader of the Council who, as set out in the report, had 
outlined that they were both Cabinet Members who had experience of 
managing finances within a corporate environment.  
 
Concerns were expressed in relation to the legal advice that Cabinet Members 
should not be appointed onto the Boards of Council-owned companies. 
Furthermore, a question was raised as to any conflict associated with the 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing and his relationship 
with the Governance and Audit Committee. The Monitoring Officer provided 
clarification that the role of the Governance and Audit Committee was solely 
the appointment of Directors to the Board. Scrutiny of LeisureSK Limited as a 
company would fall under the responsibility of the Culture and Leisure 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. It was noted that conflicts of interest may 
occur as a result of being on the Board of LeisureSK Limited as well as being 
a Cabinet Member or Deputy Statutory Officer, but reassurances were 
provided that such conflicts could be managed.  
 
Further discussion ensued on the rationale and need for the three nominees 
to be appointed, not from a personal perspective regarding the individuals 
concerned but in relation to why such appointments were necessary at this 
time. The Cabinet Member highlighted that in discussions with the Leader of 
the Council it was felt necessary to provide those existing Directors on the 
Board with additional capacity and support at a significant time for the 
company. The Chairman of the Culture and Leisure Overview and Scrutiny 



3 
 

Committee supported this stance, adding that the support of individuals who 
had the necessary ability and experience to help move the company forward 
was essential.  
 
The Chairman invited the Committee to give due consideration to the 
nomination of Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Governance and Licensing. Further details relating to Councillor Knowles’ 
experience of having sat on the Board of large private companies and his 
knowledge of governance were shared with the Committee. It was proposed, 
seconded and AGREED that Councillor Knowles be appointed onto the Board 
of LeisureSK Limited and that this be reviewed in six months.  
 
The Chairman invited the Committee to give due consideration to the 
nomination of Councillor Patsy Ellis, Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Waste. Councillor Ellis provided the Committee with details associated with 
her background, experience and skillset. Having been proposed, seconded 
and voted upon, the number of votes in favour and against were tied. The 
Chairman therefore used his casting vote and it was AGREED that Councillor 
Patsy Ellis be appointed onto the Board of LeisureSK Ltd and that this be 
reviewed in six months. 
 
Councillors Sue Woolley and Mark Whittington wished that their votes against 
the appointment of Cabinet Members be recorded in the minutes. They 
explained that this was solely from the perspective of the external legal advice 
that had been received recommending that Cabinet Members should not be 
appointed to the Board of a Council-owned company.  
 
The Chairman invited the Committee to give due consideration to the 
nomination of Mr Paul Sutton, Interim Deputy Section 151 Officer. The 
Council’s Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer provided the 
Committee with an overview of Mr Sutton’s experience, particularly in relation 
to financial analysis and previous roles as a Director of Council-owned 
companies.  
 
Discussion ensued on the remuneration associated with Directors of 
LeisureSK Limited. It was noted that those Councillors and Officers of the 
authority appointed as Directors of LeisureSK Limited would not receive any 
remuneration for their role as Directors.  
 
Members discussed further the balance of the Board and whether too much 
emphasis was being placed on financial stewardship as opposed to 
operational issues and that of leisure. It was noted that the existing Non-
Executive Director had significant experience in the leisure industry. Taking 
this into account, the majority of those in attendance were content with the 
proposed balance of the Board based on the nominations put forward.   
 



4 
 

It was proposed, seconded and AGREED that Mr Paul Sutton be appointed 
be appointed onto the Board of LeisureSK Ltd and that this be reviewed in six 
months. 
 
The meeting closed at 11:05. 
 


